FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93)

REC!



HEET

100937502

OMB No. 0651				
Tab settings	⇔	\Rightarrow	\Rightarrow	\blacksquare

<i>- ⊘</i> <u>U</u> ,S. L	JEPAK I ME
المرابعة	COMI
Patent and	J.Trademar
00 "	,
~~~	10

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy there		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sorenson Critical Care, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Mend Technologies, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 4230 LBJ Freeway, Suite 107		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75244		
[] Other			
Execution Date: December 11, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐ Yes  ☐ No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new applic A. Patent Application No.(s)	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 5,769,702 issued June 23, 1998		
Additional numbers attac			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved		
Name: Richard L. Schwartz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address:	⊠ Enclosed VDF		
Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: P.O. Box 688	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 75313-0688	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document.  Michael E. Martin Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 24,821			
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and document: 3		
Mail documents to be recorded wit	h required cover sheet information to:		

Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0912** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Sorenson Critical Care, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah, having a place of business at West Jordan, Utah (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR), is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the improvements comprehended by the invention entitled:

"Variable Positioning Gaseous Conduit Orifice and Method of Use"

and as described in U.S. Letters Patent No. 5,769,702 issued June 23, 1998.

WHEREAS, Mend Technologies, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at Dallas, Texas, is desirous of acquiring all Letters Patent and patent applications comprehending said invention and improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has assigned, sold, transferred, quitclaimed, released and set over and by these presents does assign, sell, transfer, quitclaim, release and set over unto ASSIGNEE any and all right, title and interest whatsoever ASSIGNOR now has or may have in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) any patent application named above, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) any Letters Patent named above and all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, reexamined patents, renewals and extensions therefor, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this assignment not been made and including the right of ASSIGNEE to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of said United States and foreign patents for said invention.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) secure Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; and (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent.

ASSIGNOR represents and covenants that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention, patent application(s), or Letters Patent has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale and that the full right to convey this assignment and sale is possessed by ASSIGNOR.

The parties hereto hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on any application named above

<u>Assignment</u> – Page 1

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0913

	By: (Signature) J. Dale Poplin, President
STATE OF Utah	
known to me or proved to me on the bas the Assignment as set forth above and ac and on behalf of for the purposes and co the bylaws of said corporation or a resolut	, 19% before me, appeared <u>J. Dale Poplin</u> , personally sis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed knowledged to me that he executed the same individually insideration therein expressed, and that he is authorized by tion of its board of directors to execute said Assignment.  ID SEAL OF OFFICE this <u>II</u> day of <u>Dec.</u> , 19 <u>98</u>
LINDA SMETHURST  Notary Public State of Utah  1375 WEST 8040 SOUTH WEST JORDAN, UT 84088-8320  COMM. EXP. 4-30-2002  S E A L	Notary Public, State of <u>WQh</u>
	Linda J Smethurst
	Printed or Typed Name of Notary

4/30/2002

and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal or extension thereof to ASSIGNEE,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Assignment this 11 day of 1

SORENSON CRITICAL CARE, INC.

Assignment - Page 2

**RECORDED: 01/04/1999** 

My commission expires:

its successors and assigns.

, 1995

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0914